

**In the District Court of Appeal
Fifth District of Florida**

CASE NO. 5D15-3924
(Circuit Court Case No. 12-CA-2386)

CURT A. BOWMAN and MICHELE A. BOWMAN,

Appellants,

v.

MTGLQ INVESTORS, LP, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

WEIDNERLAW

Consumer Justice Attorneys

Counsel for Appellants

250 Mirror Lake Dr., N.

St. Petersburg, FL 33701

Telephone: (727) 954-8752

Designated Email for Service:

service@mattweidnerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The evidence is insufficient to support the judgment and the case must be remanded for dismissal.	2
A. Paragraph 22.....	2
B. Standing.....	5
II. The loan documents were unenforceable.	9
A. The Bank’s failure to pay documentary stamp taxes bars enforcement.	9
B. The Bank did not make any argument that its failure to pay intangible taxes barred enforcement as well.	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arky, Freed, Stearns, Watson, Greer, Weaver & Harris, P.A. v. Bowmar Instrument Corp.</i> , 537 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1988)	12
<i>Bankers Insurance Co. v. Macias</i> , 475 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 1985)	4
<i>Berg v. Bridle Path Homeowners Association, Inc.</i> , 809 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	6
<i>City of Homestead v. Johnson</i> , 760 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000)	3
<i>Colson v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 183 So. 3d 1038 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	6
<i>Gee v. US Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 72 So. 3d 211 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	5
<i>Glenn Wright Homes (Delray) LLC v. Lowy</i> , 18 So. 3d 693 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	10
<i>Kelsey v. Suntrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , 131 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	6
<i>Klemple v. Gagliano</i> , 197 So. 3d 1283 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	2
<i>Knowles v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 186 So. 3d 1147 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)	8
<i>Nation v. Boling</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2016 WL 7157085 (Fla. 1st DCA Dec. 8, 2016)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Nikooie v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
183 So. 3d 424 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)..... 10, 11

Ortiz v. PNC Bank, Nat. Ass'n,
188 So. 3d 923 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)7, 8

Somma v. Metra Electronics Corp.,
727 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) 10, 11

U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Clarke,
192 So. 3d 620 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016)15

U.S. v. Grace,
367 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2004)6

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(e)6, 8

Statutes

§ 201.09(1), Fla. Stat.....14

Other Authorities

Fla. Admin. Code Rule 12B-4.053(19).....14
